AGENDA

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL ASSEMBLE FOR A HEARING OF APPEALS
FROM THE AITKIN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE ON February 4, 2026 AT 4:00 P.M.
IN THE AITKIN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER BOARD ROOM, 307 SECOND
STREET NW, AITKIN, MN 56431. THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS WILL BE
REVIEWED.

1. Call the meeting to order.
2. Roll call.
3. Approve the agenda for the February 4, 2026 Board of Adjustment meeting.

New Business:

4. KERRY MEYER TRUSTEE, 919 OAKRIDGE AVE, SHOREVIEW, MN 55126, is
requesting a variance from Section 5.32 D(1) of the Shoreland Management Ordinance for
excavation and/or fill, in an area zoned shoreland. LOT 6 BLOCK 1 NORTH SHORE
DEVELOPMENT, Section Thirty-two (32), Township Fifty (50), Range Twenty-three (23),
Aitkin County, MN.

APP-2026-000005

5. CRAIG & BETHANY BARTON TRUSTEES, 17564 E BLAZE LN, RIO VERDE, AZ
85263, are requesting a variance from the required 75 foot ordinary high water level setback
on a general development lake (Big Sandy) and a variance from the required 10 foot
property line setback to construct a 379 square foot residence addition and to increase
height of structure from 27 feet to 30 feet on an existing nonconforming residence located
46 feet from the ordinary high water level and 6 feet from the property line, which is in the
shore impact zone. LOT 11 PINE HEIGHTS. Section Eight (8), Township Forty-nine (49),
Range Twenty-three (23), Aitkin County, MN.

APP-2026-000006

6. Approval of minutes, January 7, 2026.
7. Adjourn.

AITKIN COUNTY ZONING
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NOTICE OF HEARING

THE BOARD OF ADJUSTMENT WILL ASSEMBLE FOR A HEARING OF APPEALS
FROM THE AITKIN COUNTY ZONING ORDINANCE ON February 4, 2026 AT 4:00 P.M.
IN THE AITKIN COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER BOARD ROOM, 307 SECOND
STREET NW, AITKIN, MN 56431. THE FOLLOWING APPLICATIONS WILL BE
REVIEWED.

KERRY MEYER TRUSTEE, 919 OAKRIDGE AVE, SHOREVIEW, MN 55126, is requesting
a variance from Section 5.32 D(1) of the Shoreland Management Ordinance for excavation
and/or fill, in an area zoned shoreland. LOT 6 BLOCK 1 NORTH SHORE DEVELOPMENT,
Section Thirty-two (32), Township Fifty (50), Range Twenty-three (23), Aitkin County, MN.

APP-2026-000005

CRAIG & BETHANY BARTON TRUSTEES, 17564 E BLAZE LN, RIO VERDE, AZ 85263,
are requesting a variance from the required 75 foot ordinary high water level setback on a
general development lake (Big Sandy) and a variance from the required 10 foot property line
setback to construct a 379 square foot residence addition and to increase height of structure
from 27 feet to 30 feet on an existing nonconforming residence located 46 feet from the
ordinary high water level and 6 feet from the property line, which is in the shore impact zone.
LOT 11 PINE HEIGHTS. Section Eight (8), Township Forty-nine (49), Range Twenty-three
(23), Aitkin County, MN.

APP-2026-000006
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1/12/26, 8:44 AM OneGov
Property Location

Property
Property Location Attributes
Township Section-
Parcel Property or City Owner Taxpayer Legal Township- Lake Lake
Property: Number Address Name Name(s) Name(s) Description Plat Name Range Class Name
20069 529th
MEYER, MEYER, BIG
32-1- Ln TURNER NORTH SHORE  S:32 T:50
KERRYE KERRYE LOT6BLK1 GD  SANDY
088200 MCGREGOR, TWP DEVELOPMENT R:23
MN 55760 TRUSTEE TRUSTEE LAKE

Driving directions to the
) . 210 to 65 to 14 t0529th
proposed project from Aitkin:
Is the above parcel located in
the Shoreland Zoning Yes

District?

Detailed Narrative

Enter a Detailed Narrative (If

you have a prepared narrative ) . . . -

to construct a 4 teir boulder wall system to stop major erosion into the lake both neihbors to the south have same system hill is very

please state "See attached" . o
g unstable i have meet henry from aitkin co there

an

attach the document below):

Provide the Ordinance(s) and

the Section(s) of the

Ordinance(s) from Shoreland Ordinance Section 5.32 D (1)
which you are requesting a

variance:

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results 2/7



1/12/26, 8:44 AM OneGov
Supplemental Data

Attach completed form here: File 1: & jim_meyer2.pdf
A Scaled Drawing or Survey
Scaled Drawing or Survey Location and dimensions for all lot lines.
Checklist: Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures/additions.
Attach a Scaled Drawing or i U 1
| File 1: & jim_meyer1.pdf i
Survey: e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e e i

Side Profile Sketch of the Structure

Attach a side profile sketch of

your proposed structure or File 1: & jim_meyer1.pdf
addition here (if applicable): e )
Certificate of Septic Compliance

Attach a copy of one of the

following, if applicable:

- A current compliance

inspection on an existing i T S TTSmmmmsooooommmmoooooooees 1
) | File 1: & jim_meyer1.pdf i

septic system. s H

- A design for a
new/replacement septic
system.

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results 3/7


https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1444/61638/jim_meyer2.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1444/61638/jim_meyer2.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1445/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1445/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1446/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1446/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1449/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1449/61637/jim_meyer1.pdf

1/12/26, 8:44 AM OneGov

Shoreland Performance Worksheet

Complete the Shoreland

Performance Worksheet and | File 1: § 0444_001.pdf §

attach here: e ’
Standard Erosion Control Plan

Attach the completed e .

Standard Erosion Control § File 1: & 0445_001.pdf |

Plan here: T )
Property Deed

Attach the property deed: | File 1: & 0446_001.pdf §

Terms

General Terms

The landowner or authorized agent hereby certifies that to the best of their knowledge the application and supporting documents are a factual representation of the
proposed project. The landowner or authorized agent agrees that, in making application, the landowner grants permission to Aitkin County, at reasonable times, to
enter the property to determine compliance of the application with applicable Local, County or State Ordinances or Statutes. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact other Local, County or State agencies to ensure the applicant has complied with all relevant Local, County or State Ordinances or Statutes.

Submittal of the above materials does not always constitute a complete application. Other information may be necessary to complete the application based on the
type of request and onsite inspection.

| acknowledge that by submitting this application, the application and its attachments are public information.

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results
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https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1447/61639/0444_001.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1447/61639/0444_001.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1448/61640/0445_001.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1448/61640/0445_001.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1450/61641/0446_001.pdf
https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/app_files/downloads/219049/1450/61641/0446_001.pdf

1/12/26, 8:44 AM

OneGov

Invoice #68047 (01/06/2026) Expected Payment Method: Unknown

Charge

Recording Fee added 01/06/2026 2:14 PM
(Nonrefundable)

Variance added 01/06/2026 2:14 PM
(Nonrefundable)

Grand Total

Results (Go to top)
Signature accepted

Failed to send Variance Ready for Action notification to:

Approvals

Approval
Applicant

#1 Administrative Review

#2 Board of Adjustment Approval

Public Notes

Cost

Quantity
$46.00 x 1
$650.00 X 1
Total
Payment 01/06/2026
Due

Signature

online submittal - 01/06/2026 2:15 PM - witnessed by Kim Burton

6e3c11590d0e2511lebdd27alb6e2bf45

2871f2adb75c07415d22a57a436adech

Kim Burton - 01/12/2026 8:43 AM
be9%ad0edd5d1lbce3cb0171c40£5970b4

b01cbd74b55£608d610£05d00c2ddeba

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results

Total

$46.00

$650.00

$696.00
$696.00
$0.00

5/7


https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/admst/notify.php?id=123

1/12/26, 8:44 AM

Text:

Admin Checklist

This review has been started
by:

Zoning District of project
location:

Project located in the
floodplain?

Is the parcel a Lot of Record
before 1-21-92 or have
alternate sites been
identified?

Is this an after-the-fact
application?

Numbers

Kim Burton v
Shoreland v
Yes v

Yes v

No v

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results

OneGov
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1/12/26, 8:44 AM

Current Number

UID# 219049
App. # 2026-000005

Permit #

Print View

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219049#approval-results

OneGov

Next from Sequence
not applicable
«« | 2026-000007

«« | 2026-0006

77



AITKIN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

: ITK'N PLANNING & ZONING

’*“ - ‘CO U N TY Aitkin County Government Center aitkinpz@aitkincountymn.gov
B 307 2m Street NW, Room 219 Phone: 218-927-7342
Aitkin, MN 56431 Fax: 218-927-4372

AUTHORIZED AGENT FORM

| hereby authorize the agent named below to act as my authorized agent for all public hearing
appllcatlons and land use permlts on property located at:

Parcel
Numbers(s):

E911 Address

 of Property: Q&dééf\ SJZ?H /L. /@Cy/e/fy ,ﬂ%f/ S5 740

Authorized Agent Information:

:_ Agent name: | 62/@’? Q)iﬁé

Property Owner Information:
| Property Owner

| Signature: _ % _):__\_J Mfg/w_ | Date: / —_ é - ’1 /é




J (‘m f\"/& RT< !/
PART I: SUPPLEMENTAL DATA TO VARIANCE APPLICATION

Aitkin County Environmental Services
307 Second St. NW, Room 219, Aitkin, MN 56431
Phone: 218.927.7342 Fax: 218.927.4372

WHOW.Co.3iKin.mn.uxs

NOte: Place an “X” by each item below that applies to your variance request. Then, fill out only the

applicable following section(s) that apply, as directed. If a section does not apply to your request,
leave it blank.

What is the reason(s) for applying for the variance? Place an “X” by each applicable item.
___Setback issues for a proposed new structure: Complete Section 1

2{_ Setback issues for an alteration to an existing nonconforming structure: Complete Section 2
___Setback issues for a septic system: Complete Section 3

___land alteration: Complete Section 4

— Creating a lot not in conformance with the minimum Ordinance standards: Complete Section 5

___ Other: attach separate sheet explaining variance request

Section 1 — New Structure(s)
Check all that apply and fill in requested information:

___Basement ___One Story Level
___Crawlspace ___Story-and-a-Half Level
___Walk-out Basement __ 2" Story Level
) Of £ro oH
Proposed # of Bedrooms Proposed Structure Height A U ft. 4 ¢ 1t
Existing Total Building Coverage % Proposed Total Building Coverage %
Existing Total Impervious Surface Coverage % Proposed Total Impervious Surface Coverage %

“Building Coverage” means the ground surface covered by any building or appurtenance, including, but not
limited to, decks, platforms, overhangs and projections therefrom, outdoor furnaces, fishhouses, sheds, carports,
lean-to’s, or any similar building. —as per the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance.

“Impervious surface coverage” means any structure, facility or surface that sheds water including structures and
facilities, sewage treatment system absorption areas (equal to 190 sq. ft./bedroom), retaining walls, and
roadway surfaces and parking areas. Impervious surface does not include eaves of two feet and less. — Per the
Aitkin Count Shoreland Management Ordinance,

ltemized square footage of proposed structure(s):

o g vt 6 C:w}ab\ L\}Ck\(g

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Variance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Application.docx Page 10of 3




Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed setback distance. * Setbacks
are measured to the nearest point on a structure which can be the eave overhang or an attached deck/platform.

Proposed Alteration Type
Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Property Line Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Road Right-of way __ Twp __ Co. __ State Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff . ) - ils Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Other: _ {27\ j Py (M (l Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Section 3 — Septic System
Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed setback distance.
Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Proposed Setback ft.
Property Line Proposed Setback ft.
Road Right-of way __ Twp __ Co. __ State Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff Proposed Setback ft.
other: [ 2 Faw g sl Proposed Sethack ft.
Section 4 — Land Alteration |
What is your land alteration? Check all categories that apply and indicate|the total amount of excavation or
placement of fill. "~ R
: o8 O
More than 10 cubic yards on steep slopes and Total Cubic Yds, 2 00 (’{, Mmou 5 (g -
shore and bluff impact zones. j nstan L S A

Other: Total Cubic Yds.

Section 5 — Creating Nonconforming Lot(s)
Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed dimensions.

Property Width Proposed Property Width
Property Area Proposed Property Area
(2) Standard Septic Sites

Legal Access

PAPZSHARE\Forms\Variance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Application.docx Page 30f3




Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed setback distance. * Setbacks
are measured to the nearest point on a structure which can be the eave overhang or an attached deck/platform.

Proposed Structure Type (indicate with or without living guarters)

Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Proposed Setback ft.
Property Line Proposed Setback it
Road Right-of way __ Twp __ Co. __ State Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff i s : Proposed Setback ft.
Other: (‘&”}’”‘1 ) d\c,; U\_)q s Proposed Setback ft.

Section 2 — Alteration(s) to Existing Nonconforming Structure(s)

Check all that apply and fill in requested information:

Existing Structure Proposed Addition(s)

___Basement ____Basement

___Crawlspace ___Crawlspace

___Walk-out Basement ____Walk-out Basement

___0One Story Level ___One Story Level

___Story-and-a-Half Level ___Story-and-a-Half Level

__ 2™ Story Level __ 2" Story Level

Existing Structure Height ____ ft. Proposed Additjon(s) Height ____ ft.
Existing # of Bedrooms __ Final # of bedrooms after remodel ____
Existing Building Coverage % Proposed Building Coverage %
Existing Total Impervious Surface Coverage % Proposed Total Impervious Surface Coverage %

“Building Coverage” means the ground surface covered by any building or appurtenance, including, but not
limited to, decks, platforms, overhangs and projections therefrom, outdoor furnaces, fishhouses, sheds, carports,
lean-to’s, or any similar building. —as per the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance.

“Impervious surface coverage” means any structure, facility or surface that sheds water including structures and
facilities, sewage treatment system absorption areas (equal to 190 sq.ft./bedroom), retaining walls, and
roadway surfaces and parking areas. Impervious surface does not include eaves of two feet and less. — Per the
Aitkin Count Shoreland Management Ordinance.

Itemized square footage of proposed structure(s):

a?ﬁ'ﬂa %#9‘5 /Q/Lat'vulcr;- we(ls

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Variance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Application.dOCX Page 20f3




AITKIN COUNTY ENVIRONMENTAL SERVICES

PLANNING & ZONING
Aitkin County Government Center aitkinpz@aitkincountymn.gov
307 24 Street NW, Room 219 Phone: 218-927-7342
Aitkin, MN 56431 Fax: 218-927-4372
AUTHORIZED AGENT FORM

| hereby authorize the agent named below to act as my authorized agent for all public hearing
applications and land use permits on property located at:

Parcel
Numbers(s):

E911 Address

of Property: Qédbéf 5029\{—4 /[‘\ /%’C?/@/‘J/ M@/j 557{&

Authorized Agent Information:

; Agént name: , 62/@% Q) Py

Property Owner Information:

P 1o}
'_Sir;r?aet_rltjyretwner _ %_}:_U %L% _ _Date: / A "lﬂ:




PROJECT

RETAINING WALL SLOPE
REFAIR

REVISIONS

PROJECT ADDRESS

20069 529th Ln
McGregor, MN 55760

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

RER Landscaping
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SHEET INDEX

Becklin & Whitney
Consulting Engineers

DRAWN BY: TL

Beckin & Whitney
Consulting Engmeers, Inc.
523 Main 5t N, Ste. |
Cambridge, MN 55008
Phi 763-6892-563 |
office becklinwhitney@gmail.com

| HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATION, OR. REPORT WAS PREFARED
BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION
AND THAT | AM A DULY LICENSED
FPROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA,

Do

Dougias K, Wrirey, PE. Leerse # 1591C
Dater December 9, 2025

SHEET NAME

SITE OVERVIEW

SHEET NUMBER

€10 SITE OVERVIEW

C1.2 PROPOSED SITE PLAN
D1 ROCKERY SECTIONS & DETAILS
D2 ROCKERY SECTIONS & DETAILS.

Ccl.0O

Page Sus: 22 « 34 of 01




PROJECT

RETAINING WALL SLOPE
REPAIR

REVISIONS

PRCJECT ADDRESS

20069 522th Ln
McGregor, MN 55760

CUSTOMER, INFORMATION

R#R Landscaping

EX

REMOVE EXISTING
STAIRS

1246
@\V FIRE PIT

REMOVE EXISTING
RETAINING WALL

NG CONDITI

DﬁQﬂ

wmaw_?.wi_ﬂ::&.
Corsulting Engineers

DRAWN BY: TL

Beckhn & Whitney
Consulting Engineers, Inc,
523 Mamn St N, Ste. |
Cambridge, MN 55008
Ph: 763-689-563 1
office.beckinwhtney@gmail . com

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS FLAN,
SPECIFICATIH OR REFORT WAS PREPARED
BY ME OR. R MY DIRECT SUFERVISION
AND T AM A DULY UCENSED
PROFESSIONAL ENGINEER UNDER THE LAWS
OF THE STATE OF MINNZSOTA,

Do

Douglas K. Whtney, P.E.
Date: Decamber 9, 2025

Lcense # 15891C

SHEET NAME

EXISTING CONDITIONS

SHEET NUMBER

Cl.|

Fage Size: 82 3 34 of O




PROJECT

RETAINING WALL SLOPE
REPAIR

REVISIONS

PROJECT ADDRESS

20069 529th Ln
McGregor, MN 55760

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

R&R Landscaping

%WMW“MW Roﬁmm
ot Bouwldey walt WP

3yt T4
pie Sods

toX

A7p

EXISTING CONDITIONS

=

Becklin & Whitney

Constlting Engineers

DRAWN BY: TL

Beckiin & Whitney
Censulting Engineers, Inc.
523 Main St N, Ste. |
Cambridge, MN 55008
Ph: 763-689-563 |
office.becklinwhitney @gmail.com

1 HEREBY CERTIFY THAT THIS PLAN,
SPECIFICATICH, OR REPORT WAS PREPARED
BY ME OR UNDER MY DIRECT SUPERVISION

AND THAT | Akt A DULY [ICENSED
FROFESSIONAL ENGINEER LNDER THE LANS
OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA.

Do

Couglas K. Whiney, P.E, License # 15210
Date: December 9, 2025

SHEET NAME

PROPOSED SITE PLAN

SHEET NUMBER

Cl.2

Page Swus: 22 2 34 of Ot




- SHEET | TOTAL
REG | STATE PROIECT T | SOEETS

NOTE:
1. See Rockery Typical Sections & Details Sheet 1 of 2.

2. Construct riprap rundown at ends of rockery for catchment
of V-ditch drainage.

@ Install 4 wch diameter solid outlet pipe at low points in
the rockery and at Q' {(max.) spacing. Do not connect to
drainage system for lower tier, Drainage systems for tire
upper and lower tiers outlet independently.

e 5O — L 150 mm M,
“
Cansulting Engineers "
CONCRETE V-DITCH DETAIL -
DRAWN BY: TL
Becklin & Whitney
Consulting Engineers, inc.
523 Main 5t N, Ste. |
Cambridge, MN 35008
Ph: 763-€62-563 |
Pl - Verticat office. becklinwhitney@gmail,com
SURRRL | “ Insufficient I heteby certify that this plau, specil
oo section width report W,
LOCATION MAP Goster:a | upe
- Top of rock slope Frofessional Engineer _:Z_l, the laws of the State
nuhwﬂ..nn point toward face of Minnesata.
greater than
fro 5 =
Avoid wwnm_,n.-ﬂm& m%&caum- _m_\_m__.mum_ _nmnm..._ w|»|_vtu e:.ao\T«.rN =]
greatéer 1 WO rocks,
Hncessizal il e ﬂckaﬂﬂ Douglas K Whitney P E. Date: Dec, 22, 3025
§ . e Reg. No. 15910
w 3 — a4 < ; Fo PROJECT ADDRESS
i i ; 2 / - \
m : nMna\Humn o / speeg S - 20069 529th Ln
51 ra / S o ) 12 7
i H- NN 40 (o [ McGregor, MN 55760
w Wm..m...uuﬁaank embedment - n:.‘ i = ! { g 11 F
g = shail nat provide m | CUSTOMER INFORMATION
< Incline bottom of foundation - primary support ENP—
z rock no steeper than 10H:1V of facing rocks Width ‘8" Width ‘B
3 See Rockery Schedule See Rockery Schedule RER Landscaping
= CORRECT INCORRECT CORRECT CORRECT ROCKERY
; PARTIAL TYPICAL PROFILE SECTION PROPERTIES TYPICAL SECTIONS & DETAILS
T
3 NOT TO SCALE Sheet D1 of 2




- -

Concrete V-ditch

Concrete V-ditch

2xH. o

SHEET | JOTAL
NO.

STATE PROIECT SHEETS.

NOTE:

if needed i See detail next
o . m_q:n\m Gk taiRalops sheet ] Construct rockery and place base, facing, and cap rocks
Top of rockery < ) : Top of rockery "L Equivalent backsl plan  Flace each rock
i cap rock — - see Rockery Design Schedule ¥ Cap rock m_mmnm ho%rﬂax il A individually by equipment suitable for lifting, manipulating,
¥ | 2% (Min,) native or fow Design Schedule and placing rocks of the size and shape specified. Ensure that
i ¢ Y ; ) each rock is firmly set and supported by underlying materials
] o -] ; ly pp y ying
.m FE T permeable sofl over the backdrain .m 4 h.mu%w.%.ﬂ&mm% QﬁWM_“ﬂm.qMMWnﬂu.ﬂ_s and adjacent rocks. Reposition or replace loose rocks.
— Jar ro ck x -
- - = M e Granular rock backdrair m Granuar rock backdrain 2 A maximum tolerance of6 inches may be applied toward the
& - it Facing rock—-" total base rock width, Use rock with minimum L of 6 feet
» A - o ; Top of | r e ; When L exceeds . 6 feet  {wo approximately equal size base
o Tpels n..munmxeif roadway . , | 8&" e LB G etile & rocks may be used, provided rocks are in contact at two peints
5 i ' {Min.) A } or more, Do not cansecutively place base rocks with widths
Retalned soil - — - ¢ Retained soif - less than B.
cut slope B~ cut slope 3y Place base, facing, and cap rocks so that their height
see Rockery see Rockery dimension is not greater than their width. The fongest
Dasign Schedute (&) ] Design Schedute (5,) dimension of the base, facing, and cap rocks is perpendicular
! to face of rockery.
; P 4 inch @ perforated pipe (5) ! N 4@ perforated pipe (5) ? i
Base: N . 7384 Curb and gutter ——— 4. Where loose, soft, or otherwise unsuitable foundation soil
sn%g_nm il _‘mi nches as shown in the plans — Width B _sw inches conditions are encountered, contact the CO for supplemental
i see Rockery . see-Rocker & dati
Foundation fill (as required) Design Foundation fill (as required) Design
Schedute Schedule (B Surround the perforated pipe on alf sides by at least 4" .
of permeable backfill
ROCKERY ROCKERY WITH CURB AND GUTTER Discharge outlet pipes to a protected outiet or other
TYPICAL SECTION TYPICAL SECTION permanent drainage structure at low points in the rockery and
at 30 m {max.) spacing. Drain outlets should not empty into
Boulders storm drains that are designed to back-up during heavy flaws.

ROCKERY DESIGN SCHEDULE

MAX., | MIN. BASE | MIN. CUTA MAX.
STATION | LI/RT | HEIGHT | ROCK WIDTH | SLOPE 2 squivatenT | MIN. ROCK WEIGHT Dbircr | SURCHARGE
TIER H B BATTER B BACKSLOPE TYPE TYPE
BEGIN | _END. o VeH Vil CAP ROCK | BASE ROCK ®
See e 14 I#h2 2:12 200 400 | None | None
Flan G 3¢ el 2:12 400 1820 None None
Rockery Design Data:
Friction angle, @ =___ °
Cohesion, c = 0
Bulk unit weight, 1, = 23.5 kN/m3
Allowable bearing pressure = 2000 psf

(@ Minimum cut slope for design purposes only. Actual cut slope batter may be greater (6)

(ByWhere "none” is indicated,
zone defined by an imaginary plane extending

IV:1.5H.

surcharge of __

located from back face of rockery.

no structures, vehicular traffic, or other surcharges can occur within a
from the back of the base rock at an Inciinatien of

Contact—

points

Granular rock
backdrain

-6 Iches Max.

BASE ROCK
PLAN VIEW
See Note 2

NOT TO SCALE

Stability of temporary cut slopes is the responsibllity of the
Centractor.

Do not construct rockeries or slopes exceeding the heights
shown on the Rockery Deslgn Schedule without prior written
approval by the Engineer

Construct rockeries parallel to curb grade unless otherwise
noted.

ify that this plau, specification, ov veport scas
rect snpeision sud that
gtner muder the bares of the State

o S LR

Deonglas K Whitwer, P.E. Date: Dec. 22, 2023 Reg. No. 136010

PROJECT ADDRESS

20069 529th Ln
McGregor, MN 55760

CUSTOMER INFORMATION

R&R Landscaping

ROCKERY
TYPICAL SECTIONS & DETAILS

Sheet D2 of 2




A/ AITKIN COUNTY SHORELAND PERFORMANCE
/L (Structure Placement Guidance)

A property should obtain a score of 100 or more to meet performance standard requirements. A conforming lot is assigned
a score of 100. A lot is deemed conforming when the structure meets the required setbacks to the protected water as
specified in the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance (SMO). A structure that fails to meet this definition is
considered non-conforming.

To determine the level of non-conformance and score (See Reference Table):

1) Determine the DNR classification of the protected water on the lot (SMO-4.13 & 4.14).........ccenvvrccnnnn 10
2) Determine the required “Structure Setback” to that classification of water (SMO 5.2).........cccccevevrnnenenc 2;
3) Determine the “Actual Setback” of the structure by measuring the closest part of the structure to the
protected water, bluff, right-of-way, property line, etc. for which a variance is sought eereeresanrennearasanrasens O
4) Enter the corresponding ‘Score Multiplier’... SO . |

5) Pre-mitigation ‘Lot Score’: Determine the percentage of the encroachment as |t relates to the
standard setback by multlplylng the Actual Setback with the ‘Score Multlpller (Note round to the

nearest whole number)............... B b A o P iR O
Reference Table: Performance Multipliers for structures, septics, bluff, and sidelots in Aitkin County.

Protected Waters Type Required Score Required Score Score Score
(DNR Classification; Structure Multiplier Septic Multiplier | Multiplier Multiplier
SMO 4.13-4.14) Setback Structures | Setback | Septic Bluff Sidelot

General Development Lake 75 1.333 75’ 1.333 (30" setback) (10" setback)

Recreational Development Lake 100 1.000 75’ 1.333

Natural Environment Lake 150’ 0.667 160' 0.667

Mississippi River 150’ 0.667 125’ 0.800

Tributary Stream 100 1.000 75 1,333 3.33 10.000

Forested Stream 150' 0.667 100’ 1.000

Remote Stream 200 0.500 150’ 0.667

Mitigation: To bring a non-conforming structure to a score of 100 the landowner conducts and maintains one or more of the below listed

mitigating activities:

A) Zone A(1): Plant and/or maintain a 12.5’ wide natural vegetated buffer zone adjacent to the OHW

5.31.B.2.c)... x ; .. 15 points

Zone A(2): Plant and/or mamtaln a 25’ wrde natural vegetated buffer zone adjacent to the OHW and

record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or vegetation

removal.* Water access as defined in the Shoreland Management Ordinance is allowed (Section

5.31.B.2.c)... ... 30 points
B) Zone B: Plant and/or malntaln an addltlonal 12 5 wude natural vegetated buffer zone between Zone

Alandward. Record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, proh|b|t mowing or

vegetation removal.* A ten-foot (10°) access path is allowed. . «.... 20 points
C) Zone C: Plant and/or maintain an additional 12.5’ wide natural vegetated buffer zone between Zone

B landward. Record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or

vegetation removal.* A ten-foot (10’) access path is allowed. . ..... 10 points
D) Construction of rain garden(s) to Wisconsin DNR Manual spemf catlons rerreeesenensenens 20 points
E) Removal of all other structures that do not meet the standard building setbacks lncludlng

WAter OMENEEA SITUCLUPES ....ccee e e rrcerer s e mer e st e e e e s sron s s e e b e s as s esman e s sa s baan e s amnn e sases 20 points

F) Removal of impervious surfaces to at least half ordinance limits (SMO 5.52.A) ... ceeeeeee 10 points
G) Removal of fill all pIaced in historic wetlands and guarantee of no future wetland f II recorded on

deed .. ...... 10 points
H) Re-vegetate bluff or steep slopes and prowde screenlng of structures from the Iake cereeeirneae. 10 points
1) Diversion of all water runoff from impervious surfaces away from the lake into retentlon ponds

subsurface drains, wetlands, etc. with no outlet to the lake or tributary............................ ..10 points
J) Existing conditions may apply on the property that warrant credit ..........cc.ccoocciicinnnee To be determmed by P&z

and record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or vegetation

removal.* Water access as defined in the Shoreland Management Ordinance is allowed (Section

Final Score = Pre-mitigation Lot Score (Line 5)

+ Mitigation Totals (Lines A-l)

*Note: Plant materials for vegetative buffers shall be native fo northern Minnesota. For every 5,000 square feet of buffer area, there shall be a
minimum of four types of lrees, six types of shrubs, seven forbs, and three grasses planted to achieve a one plant per square foot minimum

coverage. Survival of all plants must be guaranteed for a minimum of 5 years

Board of Adjustment Chairperson

Applicant

Page 2 of 3




PART VII: STANDARD EROSION CONTROL PLAN

According to Aitkin County’s Shoreland Management Ordinance, soil erosion control information needs to be included
on the site plan which is submitted and approved prior to the issuance of zoning permits. The Standard Erosion Control
Plan is provided to assist in meeting this requirement.

Instructions:

1. Complete this plan by filling in requested information, completing the site diagram and marking appropriate boxes
on the inside of this form.

2. In completing the site diagram, give consideration to potential erosion that may occur before, during and after
grading. Water runoff patterns can change significantly as a site is reshaped.

3. Across section sheet is required for walkout basements and excavations into hillsides for determining volume of fill
to be excavated.

Project Location /'\7 066 ? - 52/? /"Zl /ﬁ\ /bfé.?e: ch'_;of’ //5144 j"g 746

Builder ZZ—K Owner J ) /Iﬂﬁ;,r{f
#|
Worksheet Completed By CD&"‘Q.R' er‘m.c, pate [~ b
Amount of earthen material to be excavated and/or used for fill 280 cubic yards. (42. AR uq“sc'—’)c( ,.ég
/'/1?’3/442// ) Oj‘z
SITE DIAGRAM Scale linch = feet Please indicate north by completing the arrow.
|
—N-—

i : y - n§ O l
Seed Erosdom (Lo coERosION
LEGEND

PROPERTY
LINE

. S ™ M / oLy EXISTING

T ™ DRAINAGE

O
O _ S
povet 0B ST T2 s — v e
© @ 9 © FINISHED
CDO G 0o T DRAINAGE
@)

@ _ LIMITS OF
GRADING

Seed €coSton epi| —
< /70 e AN
/q /Z{ 0d GRAVEL

VEGETATION
SPECIFICATION

& TREE
PRESERVATION
STOCKPILED
SOIL

O
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1-M WARRANTY DEED
Individual(s) to Individual(s)

00
STATE DEED TAX DUE HEREON: § 3 300

Date: XOKH 2z eCRV: (Y goé('{lo

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, Alysia Patterson, fka Alysia Vistad, and Erick Patterson, married
to each other, Grantor(s), hereby conveys and warrants to Kerry E. Mevyer Revocable Trust Agreement
Dated February 19, 2018 Grantee(s), real property in Aitkin County, Minnesota, described as follows:

> Lot Six (6), Block One (1), of the Plat of North Shore Development, according to the filed plat thereof.

together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thereto, subject to the following exceptions:

Building and zoning laws, ordinances, and state and federal regulations. Restrictions relating to use or improvement of the
property without effective forfeiture provisions. Reservation of any mineral rights by the State of Minnesota. Utility and
drainage easements which do not interfere with existing improvements. Covenants, Easements and Restrictions of Record, if any.

Check Box if Applicable:
The Seller certifies that the seller does not know of any wells on the described real property.

1 A well disclosure certificate accompanies this document.

w I am familiar with the property described in this instrument and I certify that the status and number of wells on
the described real property have not changed since the last previously filed well disclosure certificate.




STATE OF MINNESOTA )
)ss.

COUNTY OF HENNEPIN )

P -

Alysia iatt/

i CHRISTINA ELIZABETH MARIE BYRNE
MNotary Public
State of Minnesota
My Commission Expires
January 31, 20256

THIS DOCUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY (NAME AND ADDRESS)

TitleNexus, LLC
500 Washington Avenue South, #1035
Minneapolis, MN 55415
(612)455-2580

Erick Patterséff

SIGNATURE O SON TAKING ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

This instrument was acknowledged before me on this | 202%-by Alysia Patterson, fka Alysia
Vistad, and Erick Patterson, married to each other, Grantor(s
NOTARIAL STAMP OR SEAL (OR OTHER TITLE OR RANK) X.\ Q’

Check here if part or all of the land is Registered (Torrens) [

Tax Statements for the real property described in this instrument should be sent to
(include name and address of Grantee):

Kerry E. Meyer Revocable Trust
Agreement Dated February 19, 2.0/

OSSRy A0 Dalevidg e AVE.
mwwwwmshmm'etﬁ,mw

SStab






1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov
Property Location

Property Location

Parcel Property Township or Owner Taxpayer
Property: Number Address City Name Name(s) Name(s)
50170 202nd BARTON, BARTON,
29-1- Pl SHAMROCK CRAIG & CRAIG &
459100 MCGREGOR, TWP BETHANY BETHANY
MN 55760 TRUSTEES TRUSTEES

169 North out of Aitkin, 29.2 mi

turn right onto 210 East, 14.1 mi
Driving directions to the turn left / North onto 65 , 7.1 mi
proposed project from Aitkin: turn right / East onto Lake Ave, 3.1 mi

Turn left onto 202nd pl, 1 mi

Property will be on the right

Is the above parcel located in

the Shoreland Zoning Yes
District?

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results

Section-
Legal Plat ‘Township-
Description Name Range
PINE S:8 T:49
LOT 11

HEIGHTS R:23

Property
Attributes

Lake Lake
Class Name

BIG
GD  SANDY
LAKE

2/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov

Detailed Narrative

Enter a Detailed Narrative (If

you have a prepared narrative

please state "See attached" see attached
and

attach the document below):

Attach prepared narrative R i A e e il H
here: et i e S TS i o S S e J

Provide the Ordinance(s) and

the Section(s) of the

Ordinance(s) from Section 6.3 A&B
which you are requesting a

variance:

Are you requesting a variance
to a township road right-of-
way setback and located in

. No
one of these Townships?
Fleming, Glen, Lakeside,
Pliny, Shamrock, Wagner
Supplemental Data
Attach completed form here: i File 1: & Supp_Data.pdf E

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results 3/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov

A Scaled Drawing or Survey

Location and dimensions for all lot lines,
Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed structures/additions.
Location and depth of all existing and proposed wells within 100 feet of the property.

Scaled Drawing or Survey

Checklist Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed septic system components (septic tank, sept:.c drain-ield).
shecklist:

Location and dimensions of all existing and proposed driveways, road right-of-ways, and easements.

If topography is unusual, show elevations and location of bluffs, steep slopes, wetlands, etc.
Indicate all setback distances for items listed above: ordinary high water level of lakes or rivers, lot lines, road right-of-ways, etc.

Attach a Scaled Drawing or File 1: & site_plans.pdf

Survey: File 2: &> Survey.pdf

Side Profile Sketch of the Structure

Attach a side profile sketch of .
your proposed structure or i File 1: & MARO01_REV7_VARIANCE_SUBMITTAL.pdf I

...................................................................................................

addition here (if applicable):

Certificate of Septic Compliance

Attach a copy of one of the
following, if applicable:

- A current compliance

inspection on an existing T
septic system. b e e e i
- A design for a

new/replacement septic

system.

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results 4/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov

Shoreland Performance Worksheet

Complete the Shoreland

Performance Worksheet and ; File 1: & 1785_001.pdf ::

attach here: e b
Standard Erosion Control Plan

Attach the completed S .

Standard Erosion Control File 1: &> Erosion_Control.pdf

Plan here: T ’
Property Deed

Attach the property deed: ; File 1: < BARTON_DEED.pdf ;
Other

Attach "Other" information (if g R R R R S AR RS SaaR e io i mn SRt snnesmniemamnaass 1

{ File 1 Well_Info.pdf H

necessary): T TR RNEPRTTRESE 3

Terms

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results 5/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov

General Terms

The landowner or authorized agent hereby certifies that to the best of their knowledge the application and supporting documents are a factual representation of the
proposed project. The landowner or authorized agent agrees that, in making application, the landowner grants permission to Aitkin County, at reasonable times, to |
enter the property to determine compliance of the application with applicable Local, County or State Ordinances or Statutes. It is the applicant's responsibility to
contact other Local, County or State agencies to ensure the applicant has complied with all relevant Local, County or State Ordinances or Statutes.

Submittal of the above materials does not always constitute a complete application. Other information may be necessary to complete the application based on the
type of request and onsite inspection.

| acknowledge that by submitting this application, the application and its attachments are public information.

Invoice #68114 (01/08/2026) Expected Payment Method: Pay Online - Card or ECheck

Charge Cost Quantity Total

Recording Fee added 01/08/2026 5:30 PM $46.00 x 1 $46.00
(Nonrefundable)

Variance added 01/08/2026 5:30 PM $650.00 x 1 $650.00
(Nonrefundable)

Grand Total

Total $696.00
Payment 01/08/2026 $696.00
Due $0.00

Results (Go to top)
Signature accepted
Failed to send Variance Ready for Action notification to

Approvals

Approval Signature

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results 6/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM OneGov

Applicant Jeromy D. Kunz - 01/13/2026 9:09 AM
ac?ii87e8a9%e89%e62115c0658ddE=1£4

44-51195h1ra7aed473fd41388£4£1£9219

#1 Administrative Review Kim Burton - 01/13/2026 12:28 PM
5e8653006a0a34Uedc421abrd133efba

fLe435f354c30e35d14£48d1148¢aylb
#2 Board of Adjustment Approval

Public Notes

Text: Please provide distances to OHWL, property line and bluff

e S S RS
Admin Checklist
This review has been started Kim Burton v
by:
Zoning District of project Shoreland o)
location:
Project located in the No v

floodplain?

hitps://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results 7/8



1/13/26, 12:28 PM

Is the parcel a Lot of Record Yes
before 1-21-92 or have
alternate sites been

identified?
Is this an after-the-fact No

application?

Numbers
Current Number
UID# 219116
App.#  2026-000006
Permit #
Print View

https://mn-co-aitkin-pz.onegov.rtvision.com/view.php?id=219116#approval-results

OneGov

Next from Sequence
not applicable

|« ¢ 2026-000007

wu ; 2026-0006

8/8



Aitkin County Environmental Services — Planning & Zoning

| T K l ' 307 2 Strest NW, Room 219
~SCOUNTY. Aitkin, MN 56431
(P) (218) 927-7342

LN it (F) 2218) 9274372

(E) ailkinpz@co.aitkin.mn.us

AUTHORIZED AGENT FORM

| hereby authorize the agent named below to act as my authorized agent for all public hearing
applications and land use permits on property located at:

Parcel 29-1-459100 and 29-1-459200
Numbers(s):

E911 Address 50170 202nd PL McGregor mn 55760
of Property:

Authorized Agent Information:

Property Owner Information:
Owner name:  Craig & Bethany Barton Phone number: 918-633-2178

Email: ﬂ!fI::.art?@gmaul;cmpg Zbaﬁon@mac .com
P rty Own 2
S:';r‘::wL: o Date: /2 /f U/ZJ-" i‘s

}:."'\)//é/;{ & 7/4(4/ \Z /;;/{/), /OQ//{J /267 \)1

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Authorization Form.docx






WES HANSON BUILDERS, INC.
License No. BC003452

PO Box 456 | 34103 Cty Road 3
Crosslake, MN 66442 | Phone: 218-692-1760 | Fax: 218-692-1770

The existing principal structure is non-conforming due to the encroachment into the
75 OWH Setback. Appling for a variance for a proposed 17’ x 14’ Dining Area, 11’-
4" x 6’ Covered Entry and 3'-6”" x 13’ Deck addition / extension. Which will meet all
setbacks and height restrictions. In addition, a variance for the overall structure
height from 27’ to 29’-8" We propose to replace the existing floor system, main level
walls, roof framing and deck components due to structural failures.






PART I: SUPPLEMENTAL DATA TO VARIANCE APPLICATION
Aitkin County Environmental Services
307 Second St. NW, Room 219, Aitkin, MN 56431
Phone: 218.927.7342 Fax: 218.927.4372
www.ca.aitkin.mn.us

NOte s Place an “X” by each item below that applies to your variance request. Then, fill out only the

applicable following section(s) that apply, as directed. If a section does not apply to your request,
leave it blank.

What is the reason(s) for applying for the variance? Place an “X" by each applicable item.
___Setback issues for a proposed new structure: Complete Section 1

X Setback issues for an alteration to an existing nonconforming structure: Complete Section 2
___Setback issues for a septic system: Complete Section 3

___lLand alteration: Complete Section 4

___ Creating a lot not in conformance with the minimum Ordinance standards: Complete Section 5

___Other: attach separate sheet explaining variance request

Section 1 — New Structure(s)

Check all that apply and fill in requested information:

___Basement ___One Story Level

___Crawlspace ___Story-and-a-Half Level

___Walk-out Basement ___2™story Level

Proposed # of Bedrooms Proposed Structure Height ft.

Existing Total Building Coverage % Proposed Total Building Coverage %

Existing Total Impervious Surface Coverage % Proposed Total Impervious Surface Coverage %

"Building Caverage” means the ground surface covered by any building or appurtenance, including, but not
limited to, decks, platforms, overhangs and projections therefrom, outdoor furnaces, fishhouses, sheds, carports,
lean-ta’s, or any similar building. —as per the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance.

“Impervious surface coverage” means any structure, facility or surfuce that sheds water including structures and
facilities, sewage treatment system absorption areas (equal to 190 sq.ft./bedroom), retaining walls, and
roadway surfaces and parking areas. Impervious surface does not include eaves of two feet and less. — Per the
Aitkin Count Shoreland Management Ordinance.

Itemized square footage of proposed structure(s):

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Variance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Application.dOCX Page 1l of3



Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed sethack distance. * Setbacks
are measured to the nearest point on a structure which can be the eave overhang or an attached deck/platform.

Proposed Structure Type (indicate with or without living quarters)

Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Proposed Setback ft.
Property Line Proposed Setback ft.
Road Right-of way __Twp __ Co. __ State Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff Proposed Setback ft.
Other: Proposed Setback ft.

Section 2 — Alteration(s) to Existing Nonconforming Structure(s)

Check all that apply and fill in requested information:

Existing Structure Proposed Addition(s)
___Basement ___Basement
___Crawilspace __ Crawlspace
Walk-out Basement 7X\Nalk-out Basement
____One Story Level 7 __One Story Level
___Story-and-a-Half Level __ Story-and-a-Half Level
___2"story Level ___2"story Level
Existing Structure Height Z- ft. Proposed Addition(s) Heightﬂ ft.
Existing # of Bedrooms 2 Fipal # of bedrooms after remodel _3
Existing Building Coverage ﬂ_% Proposed Building Coverageﬂ-_‘a%
Existing Total Impervious Surface Coverage '_&% Proposed Total Impervious Surface Coverage ﬁﬂs

“Building Coverage” means the ground surface covered by any building or appurtenance, including, but not
limited to, decks, platforms, overhangs and projections therefrom, outdoor furnaces, fishhouses, sheds, carports,
lean-ta’s, or any similar building. ~as per the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance.

“Impervious surface coverage” means any structure, facility or surface that sheds water including structures and
facilitles, sewage treatment system absorption areas (equal to 190 sq.ft./bedroom), retaining walls, and
roadway surfaces and parking areas. Impervious surface does not include eaves of two feet and less. — Per the
Aitkin Count Shoreland Management Ordinance.

Itemized square footage of proposed structure(s):

DinNING Pson 23D SQ 5T

Coyeeed ENTR| L® 3 g1
Decw : ¥5.5 SQ FT
ToT\ 25(.S SR ET

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Variance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Application.dOCX Page 2 0f 3



Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed setback distance. * Setbacks
are measured to the nearest point on a structure which can be the eave overhang or an attached deck/platform.

Proposed Alteration Type
' ’
_X_ Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Existing Setback y‘f_!'lnft. Proposed Setback ¥6 -/ :t
Property Line Existing Setback (=2 glid ; 2 Proposed Setback _ /o ft.
Road Right-ofway __ Twp _ Co. __ State Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.
other: Hela KT Existing Setback ft. Proposed Setback ft.

Section 3 — Septic System

Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed setback distance.

Ordinary High Water Level (OHWL) Proposed Setback ft.
Property Line Proposed Setback ft.
Road Right-of way _ Twp __ Co. __ State Proposed Setback ft.
Bluff Proposed Setback ft.
Other: Proposed Setback ft.

Section 4 — Land Alteration

What is your land alteration? Check all categories that apply and indicate the total amount of excavation or
placement of fill.

___ More than 10 cubic yards on steep slopes and Total Cubic Yds.

shore and bluff impact zones.
Other: Total Cubic Yds.

Section 5 — Creating Nonconforming Lot(s)

Check the item(s) from which you are requesting a variance and fill in the proposed dimensions.

Property Width Proposed Property Width
Property Area Proposed Property Area
(2) Standard Septic Sites

Legal Access

P:\PZSHARE\Forms\Varlance Information\Part | Supplemental Data to Variance Agplication.docx Page 3of 3
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|__TIMBER LAKES

poii

S S LA S Y Tk

Septic System Compliance Inspection Exi -_ T

Date: 5/11/25%

Property Owner: Bethany Barton

Ordered 8y: Bethany

Address: 50170 202" p|_ McGregor MIN 55750
Property ID: 29-1-453100

inspactor: Raini Kohi

A compliance inspection was performed at the above location. Soil evaluation was conducted to determine the level of
seasonal saturated soil. The Soil Treatment Area {Drain field) was aiso inspected to ensure there was no ponding or
leaking. The septic tank was pumped and inspected. This onsite system was found to be Compliant.

¢ Impact On Public Health:

System is Compliant

@ Tank Integrivy:

Tank(s) are compliant

o Dther Compliance Conditions:
None

s  Soil Separation

Soils are compliant

»  Opevating Permit and Nitrosen BMP
NA

I have included a copy of the compiiance documents for your racord. | have also sent a copy to Aitkin County for their
records. If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to give us a call,

Thanks!
-
W
Tim Woodrow
Owner
218-927-6175

2189276175 LOTT Ls5m o1 Y Pl L M Gl 0t VWA TR R AKED 2Py 0 a



DISCLAIMER:
The saptic system inspection conducted for this Braperty maets {ipg

We recommend thig systam to be serviced and evaluated at [east avery 36

CA requirements for existing systems.

moriths by a septic professional.

Any additions ta the home or increased use of the home may equiire an increase in system capacity.

1. Compliance Requirements evaluated as part of this inspection include the vetification that the system tanks do

8.

not leak below the designed Operating depth, the required separation between the bottom of the subsurface
distribution medium and the seasonally satwateg soils if applicable, no discharge of septage/effiuent to the
ground surfacs or surface water and no irnminent safety hazards exist. Timber Lakes Septic inc does not inspect
interior pumps, plumbing, or associatad LOMPoNents,

Certification of thig systam does not Warranty future use nevond the date of inspection. Any system, new or old,
can he hydrauiically overloaded and discharge o ground surface as a result of increase usg(more peopie in
hoqse, faulty piumbing fixtures, change in habits, groundwater infiltration etc), improper maintenance, tree
roots, freezing conditions, surface drainage problems, ete. The system can also stop working simgly due to its
age. The life expectancy of a system is vartable and dependent upon the items previously listed. Proper
maintenance and water conservation witl help contribute to a longer syster fifa,

A compliance inspection is Ot meant to be a test or inspection of longevity of the system. A campliance
inspection is for the purpose of verifying if the system Is protective of public health and safety as well as
protecting the ground water at the date and time tha spection was performed. This inspection is not intended
to determine if the system was originally designed or installed &g past or present MPCA/Local Governntent Unit
Code requirements. This inspection is not interded to datermine if the system was designed and/or installed to
Support the anticipated flow from boitdings as the use of the buildings may have changed since the original
design wag completed, These changes may inciude additional bedrooms, Occupants, increased use, etc. In
adddition, this inspection is not intended to determine the quality of the original sysiem design, quality of the
construction practices during installation, or quality of materials used.

Timber Lakes Septic Inc. has not been retained to warranty, guarantee, or certify the proper functioning of the
ISTS system for any period of time beyond the date of inspaction or into the future. There are numerous factors
which may affect the Proper operation of a ISTS Systermn and tha inability of Timber Lakes Septic to Supervise or
Moditor the use or mainterance af the iSTS System, the Compliance Report shall not be construed as a warraniy
Of guarantee of future syster parformance,

By accepting this report, the client understands that Timbar Lakes Septic will not be responsible for any
menetary damages exceeding the fee for services provided,

This Report is prepared for the person or rep of the person providing payment for the feas charged.

218-827.517% VIRT 4w oA et Ay B TR T R A s SEITIO GGG



MINNESOTA POLLYY N i i i
TV pluneso e T Compliance inspection report form
520 Lafayette Road North Existing Subsurfacs Sewage Treatment System (SSTS)
St Patil, MN 55153 4194
Doc Type: Compliance and Enforcernent

Instructions: e

ik i mstructions for filing out this forn ars locatad on e Minnasota Poljyti
Contral Agency {(MPTA} webslie at ; . l tial

Property information

Farcal ID# or Sec/Ti wp/Range: 2¢- 1-459100
Lacal regulaiory authority info: AitkinCQ__ ~
Property address: 80170 202+ PL Megregor mn 55760 .

Lacal racking number:
Reasan for Inspection Permit

Owner/represernative: Bethany Barton R
Brief systarn description: 1200 tank to saapage bed 12x38

B ) . ... Owner's shona: _9:1;8-8_5_()-5154 N

System status
System status on date (mm/ddivyyy). 91172025

i Comphant — Cortificate of compliancs® dJ Noncompliant — Notice of noncompllancs
(Valid sor 3 years from report date unless avidsnce of an Systems iailing to orofect ground water must ba upgraded, replaced, or
imminent threal to pubiic health or saferg requirin g removal and use disconlimiad within the fime raquirad by local ordinancs.
gif::,ﬁ;iﬁf;ggmﬁ;; o skt O i et public health and safoty (ITPHS) must bs

upgraded, replaced, orits uss discontinued within ten monihs of receipt
‘Note: Compiiance indicates conformance With Mina. of this notice or within & shorter period if requirec by loeat ordinence or
- T080.1500 as of systom statys dlate above and does nor e 9 v

Quarantes future pertormaney, énder saction 1454,04 subdivision 8.
Reason(s) for noncompliarce {eheci sl appiicatie)
i Impact on pubic healih {Compliance compenent #1) = lmminest threat io public heatth ang safaty
[ Tank integrity (Compliancs component #2) — Failing 1o profect grouncwater
{7 Cther Compliance Conditicns {Compliance component #3) — Imminent threai to public health and safety
[ Other Corpliance Gonditions (Cornpliance component #3) - Failing to protect Foundwstar
1 System not abendoned according to Minn. R. 7080.2500 (Compliance companant #3) — Failing to protect groundwater
1 30l separatior {Compliance component #5) - Falling fo protact groundwater
] Ogsrating permit/monitoring plan ranuirements (Compliance sompenent #4) — Noncompliant - local ondinance applics
Comments or retommendations

Certification

inadequate maintenanes, or fulurs water usage.

By tvping my name below, | cartiiy the above statemenits to be rue and comacl, to the hast of my foowledge, snd that this information can be
used for the puroose or procassing this form

Business name: Timoerlgkes. . ) ) .. Canfication number: 2703

Inspector signsture: Raini Kob N . B X I Licanse nurnber;!,:_ls_s_,___“___
{This document has besn slecironically signed) Phone: 218-927-6175

Necessary or iocally required supporting documentation

& Soil observation logs {3 System/As-Built [ Lecally reguiredd forms [ Tank intagrity Assessment | Operating Permit
(] Other infarmation {ist): site map drawing

hrtps://mvw.pca.sta'r.a.mn.u:: . 353-295-630G v E0-657-3A84 - Use veur sreferrad relay service - Availabie In alternative formats
Wa-WwiSist-3lb > 4/28/2021



Property Address: 50170 2021 PL Megregor i 55750

shess Narme: Trbodaten s e T T

1. Impact on public health - Compliance component #1 of 5

Lompliance criteria; _ o -- - —  Attached supporting documentation:
System discharges sewage lothe | Yes  [R] Mo i Other:
ground surface I T e mem———
) o S S B 1 Not applicatte
Systam discharges sewage todrain  [[Jves [ o
tiis or surface waters. B —
System causes séwage backup into ITD‘ Yas [ Mo
(Gwelling o estaplishment ==
Dascribe waiification methads and resyits:
2. Tank integrity — Compliance component #2 of 5
Cuga_glg_n_n:_e_g;j;@r_ia:m S - Attached supporting documentation:
System consists of a seepagepit, [JYes Hino O Empty tank(e) viewed by inspector
casspool, drywell, leaching oit, ;
_orotherpi? . o Nams of maintenance business: s
{
Sewage tank(s) leak bsiow their :D Yes X po License number of maintenance business:
i i th? ! .
designed operating dep i Date of maintenance: e
N S A {1 Existing tank integrity assessment (Attach)
' Date of maintenance Soo2s .
Af'yes, which sewage tank(s) leaks: | (meniddlyyyy): (must be within three years)

i1 (Ses form Instructions o ensure assessment complies with
» o Minn. R. 7682 0700 subp, A B (1))

[l Tankis Noncompliant {purnping not necessary — oxplain below)
o e ) __ [ Other:

Describe veritieation metheds and resylis:

. —

https:/many, pea.state.mn,us - 651-286-6300 s 800-657.2562 ° Ust yaur prefarred relay service u Awzitable in alternative farmats
W WWILtSE-31h » 4/38/2021 Faoe 2 of 4



Propenty Address: 50170 202n PL Mzgregor mn 55750 _ S
Business Name: Timberlakes e i o = - -Date: 9/'1_"i!20.25 -

3. Other compliance conditions — Compliance component #3 of 5

3a. Maintenance hole GOVErs gppear to he structirally unsound
Clyes R No I77Unknewn
3h. Other issuas {olectricat

(damaged, cracked, etc.), or unsecured?

hazards, etc) to immediately and adversely impact public health or safety? [ Yes No [ Unknaown

B i
J N

3c. System is non-protective of qround water for oiher conditiens as defermined by inspector? {7 ves Ne
3d. Systern not abandonad in accordance with Minn. R. 768026009 Oves ®No

it

Describa varlfication miethods an results:

Atiached supporting documentation: {1 Not applicable [

4. Dperating permit and nitrogen BMP* — Compliance component #4 of 5 Not applicable

ls the system cperated under an Operating Permit? CIves ONo if “yes”, A below is reguired
ts the system required to employ a Nitrogen BMP specified in the system design? T ves [Ny i *yes®, B below is required
BMP = Bast Management Practice(s) specifisd in the system design
i the answer io both questions is “no”, this section doas it need fo be completed,
Compliance oriteria;
8. Havs the operaling permit raquirements been met? CIves Mg
0. 18 the required nitrogen 8MP in placa and properly functioning? [ Yes [T Na

Deseribe verification methods and reguits:

Attached Bupnoriing documentation: [ Operating permit {Altac) [}

———— e

https:/}www.pca;.tate.mn.us . 651-296-6300 o 8l10-657-3554 . Use your areferred retay sarvice = Avatiable in alternstive formats
Wg-wwistsd-31b » 4/28/2021

Prno 4 ~Fa



Property Address: 501 70202 Pi Mogragor mn 35780

Business Name: Timberiakes

_ Date gtipozs

5. Soll separation — Compliance component #5 of 5

Date of Instatiation

?mfri}'&dmryy' vyl
SharolardiVeiihead moiecticniFood
beverage lodyging?

Compliancs criteria {select ong):

Sa. For systems built prior to Apnt 1, 19986, and |' [ ves I e

not located in Shoreland or Wellhoad
Proteclion Areg or not Serving a food,
bevsrage or lodging astablishrnent

Drainfield has at least & two-foot vertical

Separation distance from periodicaily
. Saturated solf or bedrock, 2

5b. Mon-pericimance Systedns buift
Apal 1, 1998, or later or for noer-

performarce systems locatod in Shoreland
ar Wellhead Prolection Aroas or serving s
foed, beverage, or lodging establishment:

Drainfiald has a thrag-foct verfical
separation distance from pariodically
saturated scil or bedrock.

5¢. "Experimental', “Other’, or “Porformence”

systeins built under pre-2008 Rufes;
Type IV or V sysiems built under 2008
Rules 7080. 2350 or 7080, 2400

{Intenmediiate Inspector License required = |

|

2,800 gallons per day, Advanced Inspactor |

License required > 2 506 gallons per day)

Drainfield meets the designed verticat
separation distance fram periodically
Salirated soil orbedrock.

g

M3 a2y

i
b
|

Describe verification nwethods and resuits:

Soil Bore was used to ablain s0ii sampie

Syslem need not be

upgraded, repaired, 1eplaced, orits
This provision does not apply to systems in shorefand areas, We

(B Yee [

Dves T

X Unknown

£l ves [TnNo

No

No

Attactied supporiing documentation:

Soil coservation logs completed for the report

[ Two previous verifications of required verlical separation
[ Not applicable {No soil treatment area)

0

indicate depths or elevations

—.A. Bottom of distribution media S
—B. Periodically saturated Soillbedrock | 94'

- C. System sgparation e A
__D_-.RMLFQQ_‘EQ"‘.P@Q@;S_QP%B!@_"T_ ¥

"May be reduced up tc 15 percent if allowed by Logal
Ordinange.

1se discontinuad, notwithstanding any local ordinance that is more strict,
fihead Protection Areas, or these used in connection with food,

beverage, arl lodging establishments as defined in jaw
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R MINNESOTA POLLUTION & eyt gy oy b 8
¥y yiyeso et Sewage tank integrity assessment form
520 Lafayeatte fnad North — Suhsurface Sewage
St Pasil, MM 351554191 freatment Systems (SSTS) Program

Doc Type: Compliance ang Enforesment

provider business who personally conducts the necessary procedures 1o assess the compliance
slatus of each sewage (ank in the aystem, Only & licensed maintenance business is aullorized to pump the tank for assessiment, A
copy of this infarmation should be subrnitted (o the system owner and be mainlaingd by the licensed SSTS business far a period of
ftre (5) years from the assessment data,

instructions: ‘This form may be compieted, and signed, by a Designated Ceriified Individual (DCI) of & ficensed 88TS inspection,
maintenance, installation, or service provi et b

When this form is signed by a qualffied certified profassionai, it bacomes necessary supporting documentation to an Existing
Systam Complisnee Inspection Repon: Complianca inspection form - Existing system (Wa-wwistsd-31b). This form can ba found on
the MPCA website at hllgs:!fwww.gca.siate.mn.usmatar)'lnsp_actions.

The information and ceriified statement on this form is required whan existing seplic lank compliance Status is determined by an
individuai other than the 8BTS Inspector that submits an inspection report, This form represents a third parly assessment of 8STS
component compliance and is sliowable under Minn. R, 7082.0700, subp. &(B)1). This form is valid for a period of three years
bayord the signaturs daie on this form unless a nsw evaluaton Is requested by the owner or owner's agent or is requirad according
to local regulations, Additional Adminisirative Rule refarances for this activity can be found at Minn, . 7082.0700, subp. 4(B),(C),
and (1) and: Minn. R, 7083.0730(C),

Owner information

Owner/Reprassntative Barton, Bathany o
Property address: 50170 202+ Place MeGragor, _MN 55760

Local Raguiatory Authority; Aitidn Caunty N Parcel 1D: 29-1-459100
System status
Systam status on dae frormidadfyyyy: SfvR0es -
Conttficats of veWage tank compiianne {] notice of sewage tank non-compiianze
Compliance criaria
The SSTS has 5 saepage pit, cesspool, drywel, feaching pit, or other pit - "Faliure to Protect O Yes* R4 No
CGroundwater.” _ ) _
The SSTS has a sewzga sk that leeks below the designed operating aepth - “Failure to Protect (] Yog* X Na
Groundwater.” - o .
Tha SSTS presents a threat o public safely by reason of struclurally unsoungd (daraged, cracked, [ B
or waak) maintenancs hole cover(s) ar lids or any other unsare condition - “Imminent Threat to Yes* No
Publlc Health or Safaty.”
—_— s ———mmne R S e
Any “yes” answer asbove indicares sewage fank nos~cempliance,
Company informaiion Besignated Certified Individual (DCI) Information
Company name: Timber Lakes Septic Sarvice Ine Print name: Dan Paters -
Business licanse number: 1455 . Certification number: 10183

! persorally convucted the WOrK dascribed sbove as a Designaled Cartified Individusi of a Minnesola-licensed S5TS inspection,
maintenance, inslaliation, or service provider Business. | parsonally eanductad the hecessary procedures (o assess the compliance
slatus of each Sewage fank in this SSTS.

By typing/signing My name below, | certify the above statements lo be tiue and comect, to the bast of my frowledge, and that
this information can be used for the pumpose of procassing this form,

Designated Certified Individuat's signaturs: Dan Psters Date ( mm/ddf’yyyy):q__s_{gi@gfﬁ_. I
(This document lias basn alecironically signed )
WWWY plaLsnate.mn, us - G51.2596-6380 . 800-657-2854 . Uss vour preferrag relay sarvice - Available ib alternative formats

WIG=ariistsd-21 o 3,780,092 Page 1of2



AITKIN COUNTY SHORELAND PERFORMANCE
(Structure Placement Guidance)

A property should obtain a score of 100 or more to meet performance standard requirements. A conforming lot is assigned
a score of 100. A lot is deemed conforming when the structure meets the required setbacks to the protected water as
specified in the Aitkin County Shoreland Management Ordinance (SMO). A structure that fails to meet this definition is
considered non-conforming.

To determine the level of non-conformance and score (See Reference Table):
1) Determine the DNR classification of the protected water on the lot (SMO-4.13 & 4.14).....c.cccviiniiiiis

1: f[-p

2) Determine the required "Structure Setback” to that classification of water (SMO 5.2)........c.ccocvieiiin, 2. IS

3) Determine the "Actual Setback” of the structure by measuring the closest part of the structure to the '
protected water, bluff, right-of-way, property line, etc. for which a variance is sought ...........ccceriereeneen 3: 45 =i

4) Enter the corresponding ‘SCore MUIIDIIEr ... ircvininiiii s ssrssessensanens 4__| 333

5) Pre-mitigation ‘Lot Score’: Determine the percentage of the encroachment as it relates to the
standard setback by multiplying the Actual Setback with the ‘Score Multiplier’ (Note: round to the

>

NEAreSt WHOIE NUMDBEY).............cocvvivintiiiriiicc ittt sis bbb s n b s va s s b b e et an s bs e snssas e snamnsnans 5
Reference Table: Performance Multipliers for structures, septics, bluff, and sidelots in Aitkin County.

Protected Waters Type Required | Score Required | Score Score Score
(DNR Classification; Structure | Multiplier | Septic Multiplier | Multiplier Multiplier
SMO 4.13-4.14) Setback Structures | Sethack Septic Bluff Sidelot

General Development Lake 75' 1.333 75 1.333 (30" setback) (10" setback)

Recreational Development Lake 100’ 1.000 75’ 1.333

Natural Environment Lake 150° 0.667 150’ 0.667

Mississippi River 150 0.667 125' 0.800

Tributary Stream 100 1.000 75 1.333 3.33 10.000

Forested Stream 150’ 0.667 100’ 1.000

Remote Stream 200 0.500 150’ 0.667

Mitigation: To bringa non-conforming structure to a score of 100 the landowner conducts and maintains one or mare of the below listed

mitigating activities:

A) Zone A(1): Plant and/or maintain a 12,5’ wide natural vegetated buffer zone adjacent to the OHW
and record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or vegetation
removal.* Water access as defined in the Shoreland Management Ordinance is allowed (Section
B.B1.BL2.C) ettt et et at st e ee et et oe e et e et b e et SRS R SRe R £ E R R E SRR R R R e e 15 points
Zone A(2): Plant and/or maintain a 25' wide natural vegetated buffer zone adjacent to the OHW and
record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or vegetation
removal.* Water access as defined in the Shoreland Management Ordinance is allowed (Section

5.31.B.2.¢)... .... 30 points
B) ZoneB: Plant andlor maintaln an addltlonal 12 5' W|de natural vegetated buffer zone between Zone

A landward. Record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohlblt mowing or

vegetation removal.* A ten-foot (10’) access path is allowed. . ..... 20 points
C) Zone C: Plant and/or maintain an additional 12.5' wide natural vegetated buffer zone between Zone

B landward. Record deed restrictions to maintain vegetation in its natural state, prohibit mowing or

vegetation removal.* A ten-foot (10') access path is allowed. . reieiressreestensessssisesreensraseneennenee 10 POINES
D) Construction of rain garden(s}) to Wisconsin DNR Manual specnﬁcatnons ; ... 20 points
E) Removal of all other structures that do not meet the standard building setbacks |ncIud|ng

water oriented structures .. ceeenre 20 points

F) Removal of impervious surfaces to at Ieast half ordlnance Ilmlts (SMO 5 52 A) ceeeeeee 10 points
G) Removal offill all placed in historic wetlands and guarantee of no future wetland f II recorded on

deed .. ...... 10 points
H) Re- vegetate bluff or steep slopes and prowde screemng of structures from the Iake ... 10 points

[) Diversion of all water runoff from impervious surfaces away from the lake into retentlon ponds,
subsurface drains, wetlands, etc. with no outlet to the lake or tributary ..................................................... 10 points
J) Existing conditions may apply on the property that warrant credit .. .. To be determined by P&Z

Final Score = Pre-mitigation Lot Score (Line 5) _» 8+ Mitigation Totals (Lines A-l)_=7-7%/> = 17D

*Note: Plant materials for vegetative buffers shall be native to northem Minnesota. For every 5,000 square feet of buffer area, there shall be a
minimum of four types of trees, six types of shrubs, seven forbs, and three grasses planted fo achieve a one plant per square foot minimym
coveragse. Survival of all plants must be guaranteed for a minimum of 5 years

Board of Adjustment Chairperson
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EROSION CONTROL PLAN CHECKLIST

Check the box if completed (leave empty if not applicable).
All items checked must be included on the site diagram.

:El/ Site Characteristics
No

Q

rth arrow, scale, and site boundary. Indicate and name adjacent streets or roadways.
Location of existing drainageways, streams, rivers, lakes, wetlands or wells.
Location of storm sewer inlets.

,E’I'_ocation of existing and proposed buildings and paved areas.

0o 000

The disturbed area on the lot.
Approximate gradient and direction of slopes before grading operations.
Approximate gradient and direction of slopes after grading operations.
Overland runoff (sheet flow) coming onto the site from adjacent areas.
Erosion Control Practices
Location of temporary soil storage piles.
Note: Soil storage piles should be placed behind a sediment fence, a 10 foot wide vegetative strip,
or should be covered with a tarp or more than 25 feet from any downslope road or drainageway.

,JZ’T_ocation of access drive(s) (driveways, turnarounds, approaches, etc.)

Location of sediment controls (filter fabric fence, straw bale fence or 10-foot wide vegetative strip)
that will prevent eroded soil from leaving the site.

Location of sediment barriers around on-site storm sewer inlets.

Location of diversions.

Note: Although not specifically required by code, it is recommended that concentrated flow
(drainageways) be diverted (re-directed) around disturbed areas. Overiand runoff (sheet
flow)from adjacent areas greater than 10,000 saq. ft. should also be diverted around disturbed
areas.

Location of practices that will be applied to control erosion on steep slopes (greater than 12%
grade).

Note: Such practices include maintaining existing vegetation, placement of additional sediment
fences, diversions, and re-vegetation by sodding or seeding with use of erosion control mats.

Location of practices that will control erosion on areas of concentrated runoff flow.

Note: Unstabilized drainageways, ditches, diversions, and inlets should be protected from erosion
through use of such practices as in-channel fabric or straw bale barriers, erosion control mats,
staked sod, and rock rip-rap. When used, a given in-channel| barrier should not receive drainage
from more than two acres of unpaved area, or one acre of paved area. In-channel practices
should not be installed in perennial streams (streams with year round flow).

Location of other planned practices not already noted.

Check the box if completed (leave empty if not applicable).
All items checked must be included on the site diagram.



Management Strategies

yD/T emporary stabilization of disturbed areas.
Note: It is recommended that disturbed areas and soil piles left inactive for extended periods of
time be stabilized by seeding (between April 1 and September 15), or by other cover, such as
tarping or muiching.

yl24ermanent stabilization of site by re-vegetation or other means as soon as possible (lawn
establishment).
* Indicate re-vegetation method: (Circle one of the following Sod
Other
« Expected date of permanent re-vegetation: AP i — Mo Z. o2l
* Re-vegetation responsibility of: (Circle one of the following)
Builder Owner/Buyer
* Is temporary seeding or mulching planned if site is not seeded by
Sept. 15 or sodded by Nov. 15? (Circle one of the following) Yes No

Use of downspout and/or sump pump outlet extensions.
Note: It is recommended that flow from downspouts and sump pump outlets be routed through
plastic drainage pipe to stable areas such as established sod or pavement.

O Trapping sediment during de-watering operations.
Note: Sediment-laden discharge water from pumping operations should be ponded behind a
sediment barrier until most of the sediment settles out.

Mmper disposal of building material waste so that pollutants and debris are not carried off-site by
wind or water.

Maintenance of erosion control practices.

= Sediment will be removed from behind sediment fences and barriers
before it reaches a depth that is equal to half the height o f the barrier.

* Breaks and gaps in sediment fences and barriers will be repaired
immediately. Decomposing straw bales will be replaced (typical bale life is
three months).

* All sediment that moves off-site due to construction activity will be cleaned
up before the end of the same workday.

= All sediment that moves off-site due to storm events will be cleaned up
before the end of the next workday.

* Access drives will be maintained throughout construction.

* All installed erosion control practices will be maintained until the disturbed
areas they protect are stabilized.



PART VII: STANDARD EROSION CONTROL PLAN

According to Aitkin County’s Shoreland Management Ordinance, soil erosion contral information needs to be included
on the site plan which is submitted and approved prior to the issuance of zoning permits. The Standard Erosion Control
Plan is provided to assist in meeting this requirement.

Instructions:

1. Complete this plan by filling in requested information, completing the site diagram and marking appropriate boxes

on the inside of this form.
2. Incompleting the site diagram, give consideration to potential erosion that may occur before, during and after

grading. Water runoff patterns can change significantly as a site is reshaped.
3. Across section sheet is required for walkout basements and excavations into hillsides for determining volume of fill

to be excavated,

Project Location 29~/ - ¥ 5 Q fo© 50170 ZozNDp PL M cOREG 0
Builder\WES Hawson) Bopery owner C st * BeTuaNy Bietrod

Worksheet Completed By Neromy Konz Date [ /9 /2. b
Amount of earthen material to be excavated and/or used for fill 2 ‘.‘/-— cubic yards.
SITE DIAGRAM Scale 1linch = feet Please indicate north by completing the arrow.

See ATTAGHED S i11e Pran =

ST Fedee a= NeePep Foeoo
EROSION

Foves 247 Sode TumEs o CONTROL PLAN
?g.e Poscp ADDITIONS LEGEND

PROPERTY
LINE

EXISTING
DRAINAGE

— . 1p TEMPORARY
DIVERSION
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(Top 3 inches reserved for recording data)

TRUSTEE’S DEED Minnesota Uniform Conveyaneing Blanks
by individual Trustee Form 10.4.1 (2016)

eCRV number: N/A

DEED TAX DUE:; $1.65 total consid.< $500.00 DATE: 09/18/20

(monti/dayiyear)

FOR VALUABLE CONSIDERATION, _Kristan C. Rice and Bethany B. Barton
(insert name of each Trustee)

, as Trustee

of The Knoble Family Trust, dated 05/01/94, Amended 04/04/2001 _
(*Grantor’), hereby conveys and quitclaims o The Craig A. And Bethany B. Bartoh Revocable Living Trust dated 07/23/2015

{insert name of each Grantee}
("Grantee"), as
(Check only one box,) [ tenants in common, (Ifmore than one Grantee is named above and either no box is checked or both boxes are checked,
; O joint tenants, this conveyance fs made fo the named Grantees as fenants in common.)
real property in _Aitkin County, Minnesota, legally described as follows:

Lot Eleven (11), PINE HEIGHTS; and ali that portion of Lot Twelve (12), PINE HEIGHTS, which lies Southery of a line
commencing at a point on a Westerly boundary of said Lot Twelve (12) distant One Hundred Feet (100') Southwesterly from the
Northwest Comer of said Lot Twelive (12) and running thence Easterly parallel with the North Line of sald Lot Twelve (12) to the
shore of Sandy Lake, according to the plat thereof on file with the office of the County Recorder, Aitkin County, Minnesota.

Check here if all or part of the described real property is Registerad (Torrens) O

together with all hereditaments and appurtenances belonging thersto.

Page 1 of 2



Page20f2 Minnesota Uniform Conveyancing Blanks Form 10.4.4

Check applicable box: Grantor
O The Seller certifies that the Seller does not know of any walls on . ’
the described real property. M\) C.. B
O A well disclosure certificate accompanies this document or has
been electronically filed. (If electronically filed, insert WDC
number: )
Il | am familiar with the property described in this instrument and
I certify that the status and number of wells on the described
real property have not changed since the last previousty filed
well disclosure certificate.

State of Minnesota, County of Aitkin

This instrument was acknowledged before me on 09/18/20 , by Bethany B. Barton
{monltvdaylyear) finsert name of sach Trustoe)

as Trustee of The Knoble Family Trust U/T/A dated 05/01/04, Amended 04/04/2001
(insert name of Trust)

(Stamp) ; }é -
aid /

(s of notarial officer) Shari S. Tarson

Tl (and Rank): M@L&MC_'
My commission expires: CEI_/L 3/ 2025

" (monthiiayfyear)
THIS INSTRUMENT WAS DRAFTED BY: TAX STATEMENTS FOR THE REAL PROPERTY DESCRIBED IN THIS
(imsert name and address) INSTRUMENT SHOULD BE SENT TO:
{insert fegal name and residential or business address of Grantes)

Shari S. Larson, Atly. ID # 01876898 Craig and Bethany Barton

LARSON LAW OFFICE 4721 Latour Lane
P. O. Box 456 Caolleyville, TX 76034

McGregor, MN 55760
218-768-4005

larsonlwshari@gmailcom R
smteof}-.ﬂ-'-d-‘l. of__Epmet

This instrument was acknowledged before me on ZO £ 02 l 202 O by Kristan C. Rice
[r daylpsar} (insert name of each Trustes)

as Trustee of The Knoble Family Trust U/T/A dated 05/01/94, Amended 04/04/2001

{morth/daylyeer)

(ivsert name o Tssl)
v [Sigralure of notarkl oftcer) L
28 .. i Title{and Ranky: ?u L‘ <o
Tt My commission expires: 9-i1d-2024






General Information

Unique Well Well KNOBLE, _ o . Quat. buried
ID: 706349 Name: CARMEN Gl At Auiter artes. aquifer
Well Drilled Well Date
Elevation 1242 Depth 210 Completed 210 Df’// d 06/29/2004
(msl in feet): (ft): (f): med
Township: 49 Range: 23 Dir: w Section: 8
Subsection: DDBBDC Use: domestic e Active Zepia/ o

Status: Bedrock:

I Hasskamp Entry Update

Driller: Bros. Well  Date: 01/21/2005 Date: 12/14/2017

Related Resources:
Go fo MN Well index Map  Well Log Report  Scanned Record(s) Stratigraphy. Report

More Details Stratigraphy Address Chemical Data Construction Pump Test

Static Water Comments Location Changes Overview Map

First Bedrock: Last Strat: QFUB Open hole top (ft):
Strat Source: MGS Strat Method: Q Open hole bottom (fi):
Strat Date: 01/21/2005 Strat Update Date: 121412017 MGS Quadrangle: 228A
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